

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA**

Crl. Rev. P. No.54 of 2025

Sri Karbumman Halam

----- Petitioner(s)

Versus

Smt. Joy Lal Ting Halam

-----Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Rajasree Purkayastha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : None.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BISWAJIT PALIT

Order

05.01.2026

Learned Counsel, Ms. Rajasree Purkayastha, is present for the petitioner.

Let the case be referred to the Mediation Centre for settlement of dispute through Mediation as a special mediation drive launched by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

The record accordingly be placed before the Coordinator, High Court Mediation Centre for doing the needful. The Coordinator of the High Court Mediation Centre of the High Court Legal Services Committee shall take appropriate steps for settling the matter at an earliest and to return back the record after completion of the process of mediation with report.

JUDGE